P.A.C.—72

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1996 —98)

(TENTH ASSEMBLY)

( SEVENTY-SECOND REPORT)

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS ON THE REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENE-

RAL OF IND[A FOR THE YEARS
1991-92  1992-93 AND 1993-94
(CIVIL) PERTAINING TO
FLOOD CONTROL DEPA-
RTMENT, GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM.

Presented to the House on 19th August, 1997

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
DISPUR. GUWAHATI-6.



i e
§

L

o e o S T T

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Cui.position of the Committee .
2. Prefatory remarks
3. Ti: Report.

CGRAPTER—I
Introductory

CHAPTER—II
Purchase in excess of requircment

CHAPTER—IIT
Unfruitful expenditure

CHAPTER—TIY
Employment of excess staff

CHAPTER—-V
Extra Expenditure

GHAPTER—VI :

page

ii

142
3-7
g-11
12-15
16-18

19 21

Wasteful expenditure due to madec-;.l;atc planning

CHAPTER —VII

22 24

Excess payment due to incorrect analysis of rates

CHAPTER— VIIT T
Loss due to non-disposal of Zirat

CHAPTER —IX
Mis-appropriation cases etc.

4. Annexurc.

2527

28 —31

$2-35

st



2T/13THOD

EEE

i s o soitirtmol)

111 feToy ORI Vs

L |

T-£

-8 - :
CI-Sf s

8‘{"@[ .e ina

griangly elsupsbeni
£ 8L i

23821 Yo elovleng 109y
LR o S "

1€~ 8¢

ag""-‘:e e

10 SJHAT

aflf 30 MOFIAGE D

s3ttihasgya i

YI"’“.’)Q_, g ‘_ j_{:}
P fasny Jr:i.

LN 6544 b”‘

IV AITIAHD
” o 14 ﬂ&) ;H}j;-. 3"!) ;5"""._7. 1

; e RATIAHD
©F SUb INVET cledrd

: _ ~SHTIAH)
igzogeib-ron of suk 2200l

AX- SITIAIL
St 3w oo ?;dflqr g s-2M

e e S

e e e

=

'-‘(If

&
a4

LA p A SR BB s Sh G yeinys i ran oy pa

e 1F T4 717 R



i

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

Chairman :
1. Shri Holiram Terang.
Members :
2. Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhury
3. Shri Gautam Roy
4. Shri Kali Ranjan Deb
5. Shri Bhupen Chandra Ray
6. Shri Mohan Das
7. Shri Derhagra Mochahary
8. Shri Mustafa Shahidul Islam
9. Shri Binod Gowala
10. Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami
11. Smti. Renupoma Rajkhowa
12- Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia
13. Shri Bhrigu Kumar Phukan
Secretariat :
I. Shri D. Talukdar .. Secretary
2. Shri A.R. Chetia .. Denuty Secretary
3. Shri Subimal Kr. Das. ... Under Secretary
4. Shri B. Basumatary .. Committee Officer.

COMMITTEE (1996-98)



1i
PREFATORY REMARKS

1. I, Shri Holiram Terang, Chairman of the Committee
on Public Accounts having been authorised to submit the
report on their behalf, present this Seventy-Second Report
of the Committec of Public Accounts on the Audit Paras
contained in the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of Indie for the years 1991-92, 1992-93 and 1993-94
( Civil) pertaining to Flood Control Department, Govern-
ment of Assam.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India (Civil) for the years 1991-92, 1992-93 and 1993-94
were presented to the House on 14th September, 1994, 5th
March, 1995 and 18th September, 1995 respectively.

3. The Reports as mentioned above relating to Flood
Control Department were considered by the present Com-
mittee in their sittings held on 4th and 6th September, 1996.

4. The Committee has considered the draft 72nd Report
and finalised it in their sitting held on 28th May, 1997 for
presentation before the House.

5. The Committee wishes thanks to the Departmental
witness for their kind co-operation. The Committee also
places on record their appreciation for the valuable assis-
tance rendered by Accountant General, Assam Finance
Department and Secretary, Assam Legislative Assembly
along with Officers and Staff attached to Public Accounts
Committee Branch.

Dispur, HOLIRAM TERANG,

19th August, 1997 Chairman, _
e i Public Accounts Committee.



CHAPTER—I
Introductory

1. Initially the Flood Control and drainage works of
the Statc was looked after by Public Works . Depart-
ment. In 1956 a separate department was created for
water resource management, preparation and impleme-
ntation of schemes for providing short term Flood
Control and anti erosicn measures as well . as irrigation faci-
lities, subsequently activities relating to irrigation were also
separated and the department was named as P.W. (Brahma-
putra Flood Control) Decpartment in 1970. Further for
preparation of comprehansive Master Plan as well as exe-
cution of works, a State level organisation, named as
Brahmaputra, Flood Control Commission was established.

2. In 1974 the former P.y. (Brahmaputra Flood
Control) Department and the Flood Control and Irrigation
Department were reorganis'd and brought under the jurisdi-
ction of two separate Departments Viz. Flood Control De-
partment and Irrigation Department w.c.f. 1st January 1971.
The functions of the Flood Control Department are as

follows : —

A. Investigation of Hydro-meteorological data.

B. Hydrographic survey.

'C- Preparation of plan and estimates for execution
of flood control, drainage and anti—erosion
works.

D. Execution of flood control, drainage and anti—
erosion works
Flood fighting during flood season.

F. Maintainance of flood control and  drainage
structures.

3. In view of the importance attachad to the Flood
Codtrol Department a substantial share of the budgetory
allocation is earmarked for it, As per Finance Accounts
of the.Government of. Assam, the figures of expenditure
during 1991-92, 1992-93 and 1993-94 are shown below :—



Heads (Rupees in lakhs)
I. Brahmaputra Valley Flood T2
Control Project 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94
a) Direction and Admi- 17,25.00 20,51.00 18,70.00
nistration ’
b): Mechinery and 95.00 2,46.00 1,18.00
Equipment -
¢)' Civil Works qoi; 11116100 3,73.00 7,73.00
d) ' Suspense 2,27.00 ) 80.00
1R8] 0 Jiy

‘¢) 'Other expenditure
11. Barak Valley Flood Control Project

a) Direction and Adminis- H |
tration 2,43.00" " 3,65.00 ' 1,59.00

b) *Machinery and Equipment 14.00 * 6.00 14.00

c) Civil Weorks - 4,86.00 1,11.00 3,86.00

d) Suspense : 89.00 24.00 14.00
I1T. Hills Flood Control Project

a)  Direction and Administration — 0.10 ada

b) Givil Works = 16.00 15.00

4. The Department is maintaining 10,583 numbers of
field staff (as on 23rd October 1996) of which 1,327 and
1,458 are work-charged and: casual employees respectively.
The Department stated to have created the following Flood
Control structures.

(i) Brahmaputra 4448 K.,
(ii)  Town Protection and anti-erosion works 600 Nos.
(i1i) Drainage Channel 846 K.M.
(iv) Major Sluices 85 Nos,

. The Department has not, however, indicated their
assets created in Hills District as well as in Barak Valley.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5. 'During the period>under report a substantial amount
was spent, but the perennial problem of Flood Control in
Assam remains stagnent. The Department ought to have
given emphasis on' completing all the on-going schemes
Now the Committee ' would ' like to have 'an  evaluation
Report ‘of the Schemes undertaken by ‘the Department
since 199192 till date, within 3(Three) months from th
date " of ‘presentation  of this'Report. 0



3
CHAPTE R—II

Purchase in excess of requireinéht
(Audit Para 4.1/CA-G. 1991-92 - (Civil)

2.1° The- Aduit has pointed out that the construction
of sluice, gate at: Jogamaya Ashram under Dhubri Embank-
ment .-and -Drainage Division was completed <n the year
1983-84. Test-check of records -of the Division disclosed
that mild steel sheet piles and mild steel rods-of different
sizes valued .at Rs.3.61 lakhs had been lying unutilised at
site as per material-at-site account of | the work. -Attempt
had not been.made to utilise the excess materials in other
works or to transfer them to stock or to' other Divisions
since -the date of completion of the work. The division
took up the matter with Chicf Engineer for arranging
distribution of the .materials to needy Divisions in March
719'9Q._The Chief, Engineer instructed Guw:hati East E. & D.
Division to collect the materials in April  1991. In January
1992, the Division stated that there was little scope for
utilisation of these materials, and action to transfer them
to other Divisions had been initiated. But the materials have
not yet, been collected  till February, 1993. The materials
were purchased for the work without assessing:actual flte—
quirement. As a result, materials remeined idle and funds
remain blocked for a period of eight years.

2.2 The Department in their written replies has stated
that the quantities of sheet piles for 53.97 M.T. were in-
itially procured against the work ¢Partial Diversion of
Champamati water into Tarrang Construction of Spill-wav”
as per actual requirement under Kokrajhar Construction
E. & D.  Sub-Division in 1967-68: , The ' contractor to
whom the: work. was alloted could not complete the
work. And ultimately the work had also to be rclosed on
some practical reasons after arbitration with the contractor.
As such the balance quantity of sheet piles were received
back from the . contractor and transferred to the Dhubri E
& 'D. Division in April/I981, in anticipation of utilisation
of the same under Dhubri E - & D Division in near future.
But subsequently it was found that there was no such
work under execution in the Dhubri E & D Division
where sheet piles could not be utilised. So, the materials
remained unutilised as surplus materials. ~ Similarly, TIron
materials j.e. W.S. Rods of different sizes of 7.15 M.T,
were also remained unutilised in Dhubri E & D Division,

%



4

It may be mentioned here that, though j[h_e_ Executive
Engineer, Guwahati. east E & D Division  was
directed once to transfer -the materials, but ultimately
the same had not been transferred, since there
was  1no requirement of such’' ™, S.  Rods in
Guwahati E&D Division as reported by' the Executive Eng-
ineer concerned. However, the Department has tried''its-
best to transfer the sheet piles as well as the Iron mate-
rials to other works under any Division of Flood Control
Department and also to other Department. But it is found
that there is no such immediate work under any Division
of F. C. Deptt. under which the surplus materials can' be
utilised. The Irrigation Deptt. was also requested for their
requirement of sheet piles and %i:S. Rods as lying un-
utilised in this Deptt, But no response in regard of require-
ment of such materials have been received yet. Hence, the
surplus materials in question as shown below have been
now transferred from site a/c to stock ajc of the Dhubri
E&D Division in the month of December 1994. However,
efforts will be made 'to transfer the surplus sheet piles and
M. S. Rods to any other works under any Division of
F. C- Deptt, as and when there will be requirement of
such materials.

(1) Sheet Piles X s 0500 .M. T.
(2) M.S. Rods of different size¢'® .. 7.15M.T.

. 2.3 The Committee, in course of their initinl exa mina-
tion found the Departmental replies deficient of ' the follo-
wing information ;—

1. 'Whether the work “Partial diversion of Champa-
mati Water into Tarrang Construction of Spill-way” is still
incomplete or abandoned ? What are the practical reasons
and what for arbitration with the contractor was made ?

2. What is the
contractor of the
Dhubri ? And wha
is the balance mate
to the contractor

quantity of material supplied to the
Sluice Gate'  Jogamaya Ashram near
t 1s the percentage .utilised and what
rial ?  Whether the supply of materials
Was 1n accordance with requirement ?



-5

3.. Whether the Department, had, any assessment for
malerials like sheet piles and M.S. Rods for the Sluice
Gate at Jogamaya Ashram and if so what were _the require-
mert ? Why the department tcok long time in transfer-
ring the materials from the site Account, to . the stock
Account ? Whether the materials are still having its use
value ? Can these be disposed  of ? : - |

. 2.4 The Department clarified the above peints as
under ;— R T B it :

1. The work in “Partial Diversion, of Champamati
water into Tarrang Construction of spijll way’ was under:
taken on public demand to reducc the flood heightsin ri-
ver Champamati and down-stream as, well as for  partial
supply of Champamati water for irrigation,purpose in and .
atound the cultivable area. The ,work of construction of
spill way was started  accordingly but  could not  be:.
completed, due fo.abnormai dewatering problem, for driving
of sheet piles and, laying offloors. This abnormal seepage pro-
blem could rof be foreseen before hand ‘while preparing,;
the estimate as there was lack of “sufficient faci,.
lities and technaology to determine the exact data 6 regarding .
sub—soil water.  However the contractor on instruction from
the Department. made adequate arrangement for dewatering
the foundation trench even bringing modern massive  dewa-
tering plant available at that time, investing sufficient amount
of money, for machinery and operation of the ~machinery
but, this plant even was , not. found to be adequate to. de-.,
water the foundation trench. During  execution, it had bcen;
seen that, a major sub-soil flow was there of river Tarrang
" underneth, although it was closed by a dam long back.
Hence, the further provision of dewatering would have cost
very abnormally. Finally, the contractor become reluctant
due to practical reasons, to resume the work and work
remained incomplete. Subsequently, concept of construc—
tion of major irrigation project viz., “Champamati Irrigation
Project”” came up and this project was also implemented
later on and as such there had not been any public demand
as wall as necessity for construction of the spillway scheme
as mentioned above. The contractor had to be paid
some additional rate through arbitration for the cost invol-
ved in abnormal dewatering process'



6

2. The quantity supplied to the contractor for the sluice
near Jogamaya Ashram at Dhubri are as below : —

gate
37/ gl 127 R

1. M. S. Sheet pile »

9 M. S. Rod 2.77 M.T.
The percentage of use is 100%, so the balance is nil.
The materials were supplied to the contractor, according

to requirement.

3."The requirement of sheet piles was 3.71 M. T and
M.S. Rod was 2:77 M. T. for sluice near Jogamaya Ashram.
The M. S. Sheet piles and M. S. Rod were transferred from
site account of Kokrajhar E & D Sub-Division under Dhubrj
E&D Division to the site account of sluice gate at Jogamaya
Ashram under Dhubri E&D Sub-Divisionand required quan-
tity were utilised in the work. The balance quantity af-
ter completion of the sluice gaie at Jogamaya Ashram were
taken into stock account. As per content of the draft para
on purchase on excess of requirerment under Dhubri
Division, conveyed by the A. G. vide No. REP (A)IV/92/5/310
dated March/93, it reveals that there were materials viz
M. S. Shect piles and M.S. Rod. amounting to Rs. 3.61
Lakhs were lying unutillsed at near Jogamaya Ashram
In this = colinections, it is stated that the tota]
quantity ‘'of M. S. Sheet ~piles of 5397 M, T
has been disposed of by selling to P. W. D. Abhayapuri
N.H.Construction Division at an amount of Rs. 5,12,715.00
Out'of 7.15 vi.T. of M.S.Rod a quantity of 0.95 M.T. has
been utilhised by the Dhubri E&D Division and the balance
quantity of 6.20 M.T. has been kept in stock for further
use in various works of the Division and the value of
this quantity s within the Reserve Stock Limit of the
Division. Miaterials at store have still the use-value,



7
OBSERVATIONS/RECOM MEND ATIONS

2.5 The Departmental replies indicated that the cost of sur-
plus materials in respect of other work was charged to the
construction of sluice gate at Jogamaya Ashram though
there was no requirement of such materials for this work.
As a result, the cost of execution of the work was unnece-
ssarily increased to the extent of Rs. 3.61 Lakhs. The acti-

on of the Department does not appear to be regular,,

Secondly, the materials procured long back and remaining
unutilised, were subjected, to deterioration from sun and
rains. ‘Tairdly, the materials were transterred to Dhubr
Division afier a lapse of more then 10 years which
is also irregular. '

2.6 The Department has aiso clarified that the carriage .

cost of materials from Champamati spillway to Jogamaya
Ashram to Departmental store was Rs. 18,860/—only &nd
charged to the scheme “Construction of Sluice gate’. The
Scheme was physically/Completed on 26th June 1982 and
accounts closed on 22nd September 1992. However, no Sc-
heme for utilisation ¢f the balanced sheet piles near Joga-
maya Ashram was taken-up by the Flood Control Depa-
rtment. The Committee could not comprehand as to Why
the Department resorted to such purchase of materials
without proper assessment of their requirement.

2.7, The Committee, at this stage, cannot but
express ther dismay for what the Department have done

prior to 1983-84. However, the Committee expects from

the Department that such irregularities in future will not
reoccur.



8
po o CHARTER I

i .Unfruitful" _E_xpendit_ure

(Au'dit:l para 4.2/C.A.G.- ‘}991—92, Civil)

“3.1."' The ' Audit has brought ‘out that in March, 1988
the' ‘Secretary, Government ‘of Assam, Flood Control' Depait-
ment directed the Chief Enginéér to take up asan emergent
scheme 'the' work of “Construetion of Flood Embankment”
along right bank « f Haria from Hariagbat to Hariamukh and left
bank of kollong from Haiiamukh to Dakhinapat (3 Kilometers
length)” after completing all formalities including technical
sanction. In March 1988, execution of carthwork (valued :
Rs. "49.87 lakhs) by head load and by trick was ' awarded to
several ‘contractors by ‘Nagaon E & D Division for comple-
tion' within May 1988." The work was ncither administrati-
vely approved nor technically sanctioned till' August, 1991,
The contractor executed the works upto a value of Rs. 36.13
lakhs when the work was withdrawn and the'execution of
balance work was entrusted to Guwahati Mechanical (FC)
Division in Maich 1989 and March 1990, The Mechinical
Division left the work incomplete after execution of a portion
of it (upto value at Rs. 7.68 lakhs against Rs. 9.07 lakhs .
allotted). Thereafter there was no progress till the date of"
Audit (August, 1991). Upto March 1991 the Division in-
curred an expenditure of Rs. 48.73 lakhs due to flood in
the ‘vears 1988 and 1989 the incomplete embankment ‘was
badly ‘damaged and the Division had to incur an expenditure
of Rs. 6.69 lakhs on iis' repairs which could "have been
avoided and the embankment been comoleted within the sti-
pulated time (May 1988). In ]anuary- 1992, the Division
stated that the contractors failed to complete the work due to
early onset of the monsoon and also due to land acquisition
problem as the land owners obstructed the contractors from
executing the work on their land withcut getting land
compensation and the reach from O to 800 metres only
was completed in time. The Division while accepting the
audit observation stated that thec embankmcrt failed to serve
the purpos: totally because of the fact that the contractors
as well as Mechanical Divison failed to complete the work
due to bad soil condition. The Division could not produce
any record to show that the soil test had been carried out
before taking up the work.



9

3.2 The Department in their written memorandum have
stated that ths work “censtruction of Flood Embenkment”
along the right bank of Haria from Hariaghat to Harie—
mukh and tie left bank f kollong from Hariamukh to
Dakhinasat phase -1 wastaken up for execution, urgently
pending Administrative Arproval and Technical Sanction. The
dclay in starting the work was dus to land acquisition problem.
The works w:re allotted to ccntractors in groups in March
88. But many cortractors did nct turn up for execution
of the works even after months together ignoring the eme-
rgent neture of the werk without any information to the
Deptt. As result of which the wirk wasdelayed badly and
failed to completc the worksin stipulated time, as such,
considerng tie necessity of the work, the Executive Enginzer,
Mechanical Division, Flood Cout-ol Deptt, Guwahati was
allowed to execut. the balance works as left over by the
contractors. However, the Mecharical Division also could
‘not compleie the whole works allctted to them, Out of 81,
743 M 3 only 69, 189 M 3 of earh works were complzied.
However, the reach from O.M to 800 M was completed in time.
The main rezson of failure to complete the work in time
by the contrastors is due to early onset of the Monsoon and
the record ¢f high ficod in 1988, which had completely subm-
erge the catire area of the site ¢f the works. The Flood
Water rzach theP. W. D. Road from Dakhinpat to Kamour
which was ve'y adjacent to the :mbankment, had further
aggravated th: situation. The completion of the work was
also delayed due to hard scil conlition and landacquisition
problem. In regards of expenditure of Rs. 3.07 (L) and
Rs. 6.6 (L) for maiitenance etc. as cbserved by the audit,
it may be clarified that the expenditure of Re. 3.07 (L)
was meant for origiral works which was wrongly posted
through over sight as maintenance. Howeve, th: work in
question has  been compieted subsequently in march/1992
and the same is now serving well. The Administrative appr-
oval 2nd Technical sanction are in process and are
being accorded shortly.

3.3 The committze asked the Department to clarity in
writting the following—

i)  Why administrative approval and technicat sanc-
tiored were not accorded immediately after
reccipt «f orders {rom Government to take up
the emmergent schemes ?



10

(ii) Why this schemes taken up during 1988 as emer-

gent works corld not be completed till 1992 »
f)lease indicate the chronology if events of progress.

(iii) Whether soil testing was done at all before taking

up the work-

3.4 The Department replied as under—

(i) The scheme was initially placed in the 10th T.

(i1)

A. C. heid on 23rd tc 25th Mcvember/1987 for
construction o embankment for a length of 29.5
km. but the Committee recommended z new alig-
nment for a length of 17km. only at an cstim-
ated cost of Rs. 285.00 lakhs. Ck nsidering the
gravity of [lood problem of the area, the Depa-
rtme: t decided to start the work fcr a2 length of
3 kin. from 2245 Relief Head of Account with a view
to protect some ‘mportait villages. Due to minor
change of alignment at the time of execution, the
length of embankment becomes 3.2 km. As the
fund under Head 2145 was not available, a revised
proposal was placed before the 14th T.A.C held
on 11th and 12th January/1990 to obtain recommen-
dation ot the Committee in respect of the work
exccuted with cost of Rs. 58.1 lakhs and 1 Itimately
the schem: had to be converted to State plan.
The administrative approval and technical sanction
are under process.

At tbe initial stage, the progress of woirk was
hampered due to land trcuble. Secondly, the pro-
gre:s of the work was slowed down due to sub.
mergence of borrow areas by pre-monsoon 1ains.
Also, the arer is a low-lying one, there was dearth
?_i borrow pit areas. Hence the delay in comple-
ion.

(il) No soil testing was done.



11
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.5 The Committe observed that Flood Control Depart-
mentincirred ao unfrui ful expendiiure of Rs. 48.73 iakhs
upto March, 1991 on an embarnkment which failed to serve
the purpose totally dve to bad soil condition, non clearance
of land a-squisition etc. They could no! adduce any ieason
for shifting of responsibility of implementation of schemes
from Nagaon E & D Division to Guwahcti Miechanical
Division.

3.6 The Committee, therefore, recommends that this
matter be enquired into by an officcr not below the rank
of a Secretary of Enginecering Department and the pesrsons
at fault ard the persons for whe se laxity, the loss occured
would be brought to book and appropriate action would
be taken. The report of the eonquiry shall be furnished
within a period of three months from the date of presenta-
tion of this Report before the House.



12
CHAPTER —1V
Employment of excess staff
(Audit para 4.1/ C. A. G 1992-93 Civil)

4.1 Audit has pointed out that Fetween April 1992 and
March 1993, the Jorhat Embankment and Drainage Divi-
sion engaged 99 Section Assistants and 160 Khalasis aga-
inst the requircment of 95 Section Assistants and 97
Khalasis according to tie norms for 277.9:4 K. M. long
e bankment, 36.05 K.M. long arainage chanael, 21 prote-
ction work sites, 2 major sluices and scme buildings. Ac-
cordingly to the norms iixed in Flood Drill meet ng held
on 4th and 5th #jay, 1992 a divsicn can engage one
Section Assistant and one Khalasi for each 5 kilometer
lergth of embankment and drainage ciannel, Tor each pro-
tection work site, one Section Assistant one Khalasi also
for the buildings in each division and one Kl.alasi for each
mejor sluice. For excess staff or 4 section Assistant and
63 Khalasis, the division incurred extra expenditure of Rs.
12 81 Lakhs.

4.2 The Departmen! in their written Memorandum hag
classified that the embaniiment under Jorhat E & D Division
coasisting of a length of 277.954 K. M. is not even'y distri-
buted at a stretch but scattered at cifferent placcs zlong
the! river Brahmaputra and its tributaries. Similarly the
drainage channels, sluices protection works and  buildines
are also scattered at different places under the divisiona)
jurisuiction. As per department norms onc S. A. and one
Khalasi are to be engaged for each 5 K. M, lengths of
embankment /drainge channel. As the Length of cac) emban-
kment /drainage channel is not exactly divisible by 5 k.m the
last part of the channel which may even be less than 5 k.m
required engagement of one S. A.and one Khalasjfsr its ma-
intenance. Therefore, thc department norms for one S.A. and
one Khalasi for each 5 K. 1 length of Embankment/drainage
channel can not be rigidly enfoiced in such cases. The
total numbers of persons engaged become slightly mcre
when compared with the total length of all the Embank-
ment/Drainage channel. Again in case of Muojorsluice one
Khalasi 1s to be engaged against c¢ach Major sluice. Byt
in addition to the two Mojor sluices of the division there
are 50 Nos. of Minor sluices, which require engagement
of Khalasi for their proper maintenance. For these minor



13

sluices cxtra haads of 1 Khalasi for cach 2 Minor cluices
become necessary, although, no spscified norms for the
Miner sluices are earmarks in thc Depar:ment rules. The
excess entertairment of 4 A.S & 63 Khalasis had to be
made by the division and as such the expenditure incurred
for this excess engagement wvas unavoidable.

4.3 ' The Department, further, furnishcd a list of Em-
bankmeat, Drainage channel, protcction site buildings and
sluices etc,. and requirement of W.C. staff thercof as per
flood drill norras which is stown at Anpe:ure IT. In course
of oral depositicn the Committee wanted td> know the basis,
ncrms, period, etc., of recruitment of this exccss staff- For
proper apprisal the deliberation is quoted below.

Mr. Chairman : What was the basis on which the
recruitment was made ?

Secretary, F.C. : Recruitmcnt was madez long back., Thcy
are all continuing in service for more
than 15/20 vears.

‘r. Chairman : AG. Says you can employ 192 Nos. but
you Nave cmployed 259 Nos. What
is the basis to clange it from 192
to 259 ?

Secretary, F.C. : These embankments arc scattered. Onmne
S.A. arnd one Khalasi for ecach 5 K M.
length of embankment cannot be rigi-
dly enforced. So, wec required some
mose staff. Considering that we have
employzd 259 Nos.

Mr. Chairman : Some basis is there. How do you

; arrived at the basis ?
v, F.C. : As per norms one S.A. and one Khala-

SPCteti si are to be engaged for each 5 K.M.
l%ngth ?f embankment.

: . This figure has come out of your norms

e fixed by you only. Now you are saying
that the norms is not workable and accord-
ing to the site condition it was not prac-
ticable. It had to be increased due to
some objective condition.

Have you changed the norms ?



Secretary FC. :

Mr. Chairman :

Secretary FC. :

Chairman :

Secretary FC. :

14

While framing the norms practical consider-
ation was not taken up at that time. Tt
is now being changed.

On what we are concerned to is that you
have norms and accordingly you are sup-
posed to employ 192 Nos. Now you are
tellinz that the prevailing norm has not
satisfied the ground condition. Then you
sheuld have changed the ncrms.

We are going to change it. Thisis alapse

on out part. Asfar as I know, they were

already recruited many years back for

protection works. Once there have been major

protections works. So we had to engage

more staff for major prtection works.
ajor works are not included here.

When you recruited them ?
Long back, during 1960-70. During this

pericd most of these persons were engag-
ed. Now, we are not recruiting.



15
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMM ENDATI ONS

4.4 From the reply and oral deposition of Govt. it
appeais that the norms fixed in Flood Drill meeting held
on 4th & 5th, May, 1992 was defective and hen-e the same
was not rigidly followed. The Committee therefere. could not
comprehand to why the defects were not pointed out in the
meeting and why a defective norm was laid down-

4.5 The Public Accounts Committec, therefore, reco-
mmends that a practicable  yard-stick for the Seciional
Assistant, Khalasis ctc. will be laid down in consultation
with other Enginering Departm-nt which should be followed
rigidly.



16
CHAPTER- - M
Extra Expenditure
[Audit pera 4. 1/CAG—1993-94, (Civil)]

i The Audit has pointed cut that test-check  of
records o Goalpara E & D Division in . iacch, 1994 revea-
led that for the items of collection and supply of hard
blasted boulders f size 23 cm to 3J cm etc. in respect
of work of ¢coastruction of retirenient of DBrahmaputra
dyk: from Balikuchi to Fakirganj” the payment was made
to the contractors at the ana ysed rate of Rs, 303.21 cu.m
during 1990--91 for the chainage 47.286 to 51.026 km. but
the Flood damage repair work at cl ainage 44.260 km. to 45
km. rate was analysed at Rs. 227.09 per cu.m in 1991--92
though t-e distance from qua-y to site in both the cases
were same, The contractors were paid Rs, 1391 l-khs up-
to December 1993 at higher rate for the qu:ntity of
458745 cu.m against the quartity of 19:500 cuin  execu:ed
by them in rzspcct of chainage 47236 (o 51.026
km. paymeri for remalning quaiiity has rot been
made for want of funds. Tkis rcsulted ir. extra.
expenditvre of Rs. 3.49 lakhs. The Divisior replied (Sept-
¢mber 1994) that the payment at higher ratec was made as
the work related to Central Sector Scheme vihereasthe repair
work related to State Sector. This is not tenablz as the
specification ard distance in respect of both the werks were
same,

5.2 The Department in thzir written Memorandum has
stated that the work **Consiuct'on of retirement of Brahraa-
putra” dyke from Balikuchi to lFakirganjfrom chainage 47.28¢
Km. to 31.025 Km- at Jamzdarhat including A/E measures
at Sundarpara crea to protect Brahmaputra dyke fromeros-
ion of river Brahmaputra ph. III is “Aajor scheme reqir ng
clearance of Planning Commission/Central Water Commiss on
and the estimate was franed as per C. W. G
guideline. The rates for varioss items of works were as 9er
analysis  considering 209, contractor profit on  ihe
prime cost for both labour items and materials vide
para 3:5 of CW.C guidelines: The analysis of rate for the
item of collection and supply of mansize boulder for the
above mentioned work @ Rs. £03.21 per M3 was madc on the
basis of above nientioned Guideliuos. The work was allo.
tted to the contractor at the estimated 1ate of Rs., 30391



17

per M3 against the contractor quoted rate of Rs. 400-00
per M3 on the other hand the scheme “F.D.R. to Brahma-
putra dyke from Balikuchi to Fakirganj from 44.260 Km. to
45.00 Km. at Poravita Bazar area for 1991-92” where the
rate for collection and supply of boulder was allowed
@ Rs.227.09 per M3 was a F.D.R. scheme and the ana-
lysis of rates was made considering 10% contractor’s profit
on prime cost on accounts of labour item only which is
generally followed in ‘case of F.D.R. schemes and accor-
dingly the work of the F.D.R. scheme was allotted to the
contractor at estimates rate i.e. @Rs.227.09 per M3 against
con.ractor’s quoted rates of Rs.325.00 M3. As such the
differences of executed rates and amout thereof occurred.
Hence the excess amount was paid due to differences of rates
which could nct be termed as “Extra Expenditure’. Inrespect
of quantity of boulder of 19.500 313 which was shown in the
Q.P.R was an approximate quantity against the actual mea-
sured quantity 18,944 M3 as per provision in the estimate.

5.3. The Committee in course of oral depcsition asked
the Department to clarify as to why two different rates
for similar works were fixed and what may be the reasons
for this discremination. The Department clarified that the
scheme ‘ Const. of retirement of B/dyke from Balikuchi to
Fakiraganj from 47.286 Km. to 51.025 Km. at Jamadarhat
including A/E measures at Sundarpara area to protect B/dyke
from erosion of river Brahmaputra phase—III is a major
Central Sector Scheme where contractor’s profit as per
C W. C. norms is. 20% over Prime cost. The nature of
work is such that it creates assets to the State Government.
The rate for supply ¢f boulder allowed was Rs. 303.21 per
M3 which has been fixed by inviting tenders from contrac-
tors. Whereas, the work “F. D. R. to B/dyke from Bali-
kuchi to Fakiraganj from Ch. 44.200 Km. to 45.00 Km.
at Poravita Bazar area for 1991--92” is a different schcme
and the nature of work is restoration of damage. Contra-
ctors are allowed only 10% profit on primc costs as per
cate P- W. D. norm. The rate for supply of boulder all-
owed at Rs. 227.09/.43 is on the basis of inviting tenders
from contractors and hence the dsflerence.



18

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMEND ATIONS

5.4. The departmental reply for allowing higher rate
in respect of Central Sector Scheme and lower rate for State
Secter Scheme 1is not rational as because ti:e lower rate for
the sam2 -work for the Central Sector was =2lso wor-
kable. Economy in expcnditure is a fundamental requirement.
The Government money should be spent in such a manper
as a man of ordinary prudents could have done in his
own case. The Committee therefore, recommends that, the
revenue rate fixed for State Sector Schemes should also be
applied ia the Central Sector Schemes as they arc workable.
Allowing a higher rate shculd not, meant that the work
cannot be executed in a Lower rate.



19
CHAPTER-VI

Westeful expenditure due to inadequate planning
{Audit para 4.2/CAG.—1993-94, Civil)

6.1 The Audit has poinfed out that the work of earth
cutting including carriage of excavated earth required for the
construction of retirement from 7 to 12 Km of Brahmaputra
dyke from Dhing to Jatiabari under Marigaon Embankment
and Drainage Division was awarded to 174 contractors in
different dates during the period from March to May 1991 at
an estimated cost of Rs. 108.00 lakhs for completion within
30 days from the: date of issue of award orders. But the
land belonging to private persons selected for this purpose
was- not acquired by the division. Instead these lands were
made available to the contractors for execution on the basis
of verbal understanding arrived at by the Revenue authority
with the land owners. The work was accordingly commenced
in April 1991 but it could not be completed by the contrac-
tors owing to opposition by the land owners for non-payment
of compensation of their land and also severe erosion caused
due to: onset of monsoon. The work was therefore, suspen-
ded by the contractors from 15th Jjune 1991. During the
aforesaid period the contractors cxccuted 2,74,503 cu.m of
earth ( Cost : Rs. 53.64 lakhs ) which according to one report
of the division (May 1994 ) represents about 70 per cent of
the work. Again, of the executcd quantity, 1,77,424 cu.m of
earth involving cost of Rs. 36.04 lakhs was completely washed
away by the flood of July 1991 asthe work on all the reaches
over the entire length of retirement could not be completed
by the contractors. Against Rs. 53.64 lakhs payable to the
contractors, payment of Rs. 22.19 lakhs only was made to
them till September 1994. The payment of balance amount
was withheld due to non-availability of fund. The inade-
quate planning for execution of work during rainy season
without taking advance possession of land from the Revenue
authority led to wasteful expenditure of Rs. 22.19 lakhs on
the work besides ncn-completion of work and consequent
defferment’of the benefit of the project to the people by wav
of providing protection to their paddy fields against sub-
mergence during monsoon: floods.

6.2 The Deptt. in their written memorandum replied
that the construction of retirement from 7th to 12th K. M.
of Brahmaputra dyke from Dhing to Jatiabari retirement was
administratively approved for Rs. 96,49,285/ and T. S. accorded



20

the above work had been taken up in the public interest on
emergency basis for protection of vast area from devastating
flood. The proposal of land acquisition was submitted duly
by the Executive Engineer, Morigaon E. & D. Division to the
Deputy Commissioner, Morigaon, but formal land possession
could not be handed over by the Civil Administration due
to vehement public opposition. The Deputy Commissioner,
Morigaon then personally visited the site and negotiated with
the pattadars who varbally agreed to spare the land for the.
work. Having the above negotiation in view and considering
urgency of completing the work before floods, the department
finally startcd the work from 8-4-91. But during the progress
of work the pattadars started making constant obstruction for
which works slowed down In addition continous rainfall from
the last weekof April/91 to June 1991 delayed further progress of
the work.The site was jointly inspected by the Addl. Chief Eng
ineer and the Superintending Engineer, frequently and had taken
up different alternative measures as per site condition, but
all efforts failed since the work so far executed became un-
steady due to continuous rain and the pressure of flood water
in the gap portion causing further damage to the embank-
ment and as a result the incomplete weak portions of the
embankment were washed away in July/9l.

Therefore, natural calamity and other adverse factors
during execution of work, were beyond the control of the
department in completing the work in stipulated period.

6.3 The Committee asked the Department to clarify :

(a) What was the negotiation with the pattadar by the
D.C. Morigan and why it failed ?

(b). When the plan & estimates were drawn-up and why
issue of Administrative approval & Technical sanction were
delayed ? The Department clarified as follow :-

() As Dbecause it was not possible to made imme-
diate L. A. payment to pattadars and very limited days
were left for execution before on-set of flood, the D. Gy
Morigaon convinced the pattadars to allow construction
of embankment so as to avoid vast flood devastation.
Accordingly most of the Patiadars allow construction, but
a few created trouble for which some portion could not
be completed in time which resulted washing away = of



21

major portion of the newly constructed embankment.
As progress was achieved over considerable length, the
negotiation cannot be called a failure.

(2) Because of change of working condition and con-
sequent upon partial failure of the scheme, modified. plan
and estimate was placed before the 17th T.A. C. held on
November/90 and subsequently administrative approval and
techical sanetion were accorded.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOM MENDATIONS

6.4 The Commiilee obscrved that in Assam flood
occours almost every year and the Flood Control Depart—
ment knowing this fact, ‘this work was executed in rainy
season. This apart, the department failed to settle up land
acquisition at appropriate time. The Committee could not
understand as ito why the] Department failcd to plan to
complete it before onset of monsoon after observation all
necessary formalities including land acquisition. The Co-
mmittee further observes that there islack of coordination
between Flood Control and Revenue Department in the
matter of land. acqusition.

6.5 The Committee, therefore, recommends that the
persons for whose fault the wasteful expenditure of Rs. 22.19
lakhs occured shall be brought to book and necessary
action should be taken. In future the Department before
execution of the work shall look into all such matters
so that intesest of public is protected without any ‘extra
burden to the exechequer. .




22

CHAPTER— VII
Excess payment due to incorrect analysis of rates
[Audit para 4.3/C.A.G, 1993-94 (Civil)]

7.1. The Audit has pointed out that betwecn June 1990
and January 1991, the Gcalpara Embankment and Drainage
Division procurcd 37,544.00 cu.m of 23 cm to 30 cm size
hard blasted boulders weighing not less than 40 kgs each
through 43 contractors for constructicn of retirement of
Brahmaputra dyke from Balikuchi to Fakirganj ( Chainge :
24.50 Km tc 38.00 Km) at Beldubi (Phase I & IT). The
Division paid Rs. 44.57 lakhs upto Deccmber 1993 to the
contractors being the value cf 15,072.68 cu.m at analysed
rate of Rs. 205.70 per cu.m (Rs. 126.46 as collection
charge of boulder at quarry and Rs. 169.24 as carriage
charge from quarry to work sites). The payment for the
remaining quantity of 22,471.22 cu.m has not been made
till September 1994 due topaucity of fund. It was noticed
in audit (March 1994) that the division analysed the rate
for collection of boulders at Rs. 126.46 by taking an ele-
ment of 20 per cent contractors profit on forest —royalty
(Rs. 40.00 per cu.m) and sales tax (Rs.2.40 per cu.m) into
consideration though the division reimbursed these expen-
ditures in full to the contractors. Excluding this element
tre rate worked out to Rs. 117.98 per cu.m (i.e Rs. 126.46-
Rs. 8.48) this resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.28

lakhs.

7.9. The Departmnct in their written memorandum
replied that the work ‘‘Construction of retirement of B/dyke
from Balikuchi to Fakirganj(Ch:34.50km to 38.00km)at Beldubi
(Ph—1 and II)” was taken up by the Goalpara E & D
Division during 1990-91. The scheme was administratively
approved the technical sanction is under process. The
analysis of rate was worked out as per G.W.C. guidelines
under para No. 3.5 allowing 20% contractor’s profit on
prime cost even on the forest royalty and Sales Taxes
which are generally not considered as prime cost. The
expenditure on forest royalty and sales tax to be paid by the
contractor as investment. The scheme has been completed
within the estimates cost and there is an over all saving of
Rupees 32.88 lakhs against the estimated cost of Rupees 196.35
lakhs Thus it has been found that though a negligible excess
expenditure was incurred due to payment of 20% profit on
forest royalty and sales tax, the work was completed within



23

the estimated cost. ' Hence, considering the facts stated above,
the excess amount due to allowing contractor’s profit on
sales tax and forest royalty may not be treated as excess
payment.

7.3. The Committee, in-course of priliminary examina-
tion held that the element of 20% profit allowed to con-
tractors even on forest royalty and sales tax . amounted to
Rs. 1.28 lakhs as extra expenditure asked the Department to
clarify as to (a) who is responsible and whether the commi-
sslon was intentional or mistaken, (b) What action has been
taken against the persons foind at fault and (c) Whether
the extra payment has been recovered or not ? The Depart-
ment replied as follow :— Lowest rate quoted by the
contractor for supply of boulders in the scheme was Rs.
325.00 M3 (Rupees ~three hundred and twenty five) - only.
Rate allowed to the contractor was Rs. 295.70/M3 (Rupees
two hundred ninety five and paise seventy) only which was:
also the estimate rate. The rate allowed to the contractor
was lower than they lowest quoted rate which was fixed
with the contractors on negotiation. As such, as the negotia-
ted rate was lower than the lowest quoted rate, so thcre
is an overall savings in this item due to fixation of the
negotiated rate. It can not also be denied that payment
of forest royalty and sales tax by the contractor prior to
procuring of materials is an investmeni for which they
could ecarn benefit which should not be totally ruled out.
It was not at all intentional to give profit on account of
forest royalty and sale tax.



24

OBSERVATIONS/RECOM MENDATIOS

ttee observed that the 1eply adduced by
nnaire is not to the point and

convincing. The Department failed to reply on questionn-
aire (b) and (c) of the foregomng para. It could not be

comprehended as to why the Department is relulctant to
reply sqecifically on action taker against the persons found

at fault and recovery of the excess payment.

7.4. The Commi [
the Drpartment on the questio

7.5, The Committee feels that! the erring officcrs should
not teke credit from contractor by flouting the rules. The
officers. ‘might have lowered down the rate by negotiation

but gone against the rules.
7.6.  Thc Committee therefore recommends that erring offi-

cers stould be taken into task andall necessary measurcs
hosuld be taken so as to avoid similar repetation in future.



25
CHAPTER =—VIII

Loss due to ncn disposal of Zirat (Audit para 4.4/
CAG 1993-94 Civil)

8.1. The Audit has pOi!itC‘-d out that pursuant to sanc -
tion accorded by the Government (Iviarch 1993) Goalpara
Embankment and Drainage Division paid (March 1993), Rs.
3.58 lakhs to the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara for dis-
bursement among the land owners towards compensation
for istanding crops, trees and houses on 355 bighas 12
lachas land acquired¢ fi1 the “‘Construction of retirement cf
B/Dyke from Balikuchi iv Fakirganj®. While conveying
the  sancation, Gcverrment aiso instructed the division to
dispose of Zirates (houses : Rs. 0.11 lakhs, standing crop
Rs. 0.48 lakh 2nd trees : Rs. 2.99 lakhs) immediately without
any teservatiop. The division realised Rs. 0.01 lakh (against
assessed velue of Rs. 2500 at the time of auction) through
auCtion sale of trees é'a“ilg Only W’(h]n the seat of elnbank-
ment., Division statecl (Sepiember 1994) that trees falling
within the'seat of emdankment were of inferior quality and
could feteh nominal revenue through auction. It was also
statzd that trzes falling outside t:e seat of embankment
were ot put to auciion in the intorest of eeological balance
although no such condition was assigned by (overnment
or any other -'luthOl'i'l:’. Division fu:'the,l- stated that some of
these undisposed bariboos and trses were found to héeve
been removed by miscreants. This occurred duz to lack of
watch and werd arrangement and prompt action for aucti-
oning tle Zirat by tae Division. Thus due to non-disposal
of the Zirats, Government was nst only deprived «f the
legitimate earting but would contitue to suffer loss due to
illegel felling and removal of unoperated trees by miscreants.

8-:2 The Deptt. in their written memorandum have stated
that the Executive Engineer, Goalpara E&D Division had
paid an amoynt of Es. 3.58 lakhs towards compensation O:
standing crops, trees and houses ec on the land acqui-ed
for the work “Constraction of retirement of B/dyke from
Balikuchi to Fakirgani from chainage 47.286 km to chainage
51.076 km. et Jamadarhat including A/E measures at



26

Sundpara area to protect the B/dyke from erosin of river
Brahmaputra” in March/93. The division had realised an
amount of Rs. 765.60 only being the sale value of the Zirats
on auction, which was found to be nominal in comparision
with the value of compensations. The reason of differences
between the Zirat value and the compensation are mainly
due to the following grounds. The value of compensation
of some items like batelnut, coconut, palm trees, standing
crops etc. as enlisted in the Zirats are very high but the
Zirat value of such trees arc almost nil, since these items
are not auctionable. So the value of Zirats of such item
can not be compared with that of compensation. Secondly,
all the trees which were within the acquired land but fallen
outside the seat of 'he embankment were not removed con-
sidering the ecological point of view and only those ftr es
which had fallen ¢n the alignment of the dyke were remo-
ved and sold on anction. Further, only the removal cost of
the standing houses on the acquired land was provided in
the estimate and accordingly, the houses were removed by
the concerned owners. Hence, the question of auction of
the standing houses did-nct arice. But the value of fcompen-
sation was assessed on all the trecs and removal cost of
houses fallen on the aequircd land. The last but not be
least impcrtant ground for the nominal price of the Zirats
is due to thez reluctancy of the bidders at the time of auc-
ion. There was very poor response from the bidders at the
time of aiction. So the Department I'ad to issue 4 consecu-
tive notices to hold the auction. After issuing 4 notices the
Zirats were sold at the highest bidding at Rs. 765.00 only.
The Deptt. had tried its best to sale th. Zirats at the
highest rate as possible. Hence, the differences between the
compensation and the value of the Zirats may not be ter-
med as loss.



27
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMM ENDATIONS

8.3 The Committec could not comprehand as to how
the value of Zirat at Rs. 3.58 lakhs had fetched price of
Rs. 0.01 lakh only. The Commitiee therefore recommends
that in future the Depariment would look into such abnor-

mel difference between valuc ascessed and value derived at
auction sales.



28

CHAPTER IX

MISAPPROPRIATION, LOSSES ETC.
AUDIT PARA 3.44 CAC 1991-92, CIVIL AND PARA 3.39
CAG 1993-94 CIVIL.

9.1. As reported by Audit the F.C. Departm:nt have
involved in 9 cases of m'sappropriation, losses

etc. for an amcunt of Rs.

1.79 lakhs.

9:2. The Departmert has furnisted the details of the

9 cases as under

Sl

No.

Observation Amount
involved

Replics

1

Theft  of Motcr (not indi-

pump from office of cated)
themBRE, SI0SAN] D
Barpeta Road on 30-
4-77. The case 1is
undcr Police investi-
gation and s stil]
awaited.

Loss of Bank Draft Rs 004 L.
frcm the office of the
Executive  Engineer,
Jorhat E. & D Divi-
sion. One Bank Draft
of Rs. 4000/- duly
pledged in favour of
Shri Onkar Jallan
was found to be drawn
by some miscreants
on 25th March, 1972,
with forged signature,
The Chowkidar and
Cashier were under
suspension and their
cases could not be
finalised for want of
Police investigation
report.

The final Police report
has not yet been re-
ceived inspites of per-
suation of the matter
with the Polic Depart-
inment. The last remin-
der iscaed on 22nd
August, 1996.

The Cashier and the
Chowkid:r of the office
were suspended, Subse-
quently the Cashicr has
been reinstated in ser-
vices anel also retired
from his serviccs on
superannuation. The
Chowkidar was untra-
ceable and still his
whereabout  is not
known: The loss of
amount could not be
finalised due to want
of the Police investiga-
tion report.



' sion

SL

.78. . The

29

Embezzlemznt of Gov- Es.0.12L Tha Honourable High

mcnt money from Shor-
bhcg E"& D Sub-Divi-
officc through
Cheque Nco. 264969 on
10ta December 1975
wita forged signature
by unknowii person. At
present the case is lying

wi.t..l the Guwahati
High Court.

o)
No.

Observation

Am-unt involved

Court has
the accused person
Shri G. M. Das, O/P
who was pleced under
suspension for the em-
beazlement case and
hence e _has been re-
insteted "in his service
The amount of loss
has been proposed to
be regularised by sanc-
tioniag write'off which
is urder process.

acquitted

Replies

Emfczzlement of Govt. Rs.0.72 L. Shri 4. Ojha, Sub

money in ‘the office
of the Executive Engi-
neet LA ST D SRar
peta Road by Shri
M. Ojha, Sub- Head
Asst.. Nalbari £ & D
Sub-Division on 7-2—
case  1s still
under  police investi-
gation,

A theft took place in
the  office of. the
Dhubri E & D, Divi-
sion on 21.1.80 by a
garg  of miscreants
value of the theft mat-
erials (sheet piles) was
Approx. Rs. 20.000/-
Departmencal action
and police investiga-
tion are still awaited.

Rs.0.20 L.

Divialsion Head Asstt.
was placed on suspen-
sion. But the Hon’ble
chie” Judiciai Majistra
te’s Court has acquitted
him charge ‘end hence
he has been reinstated in
his service, The amount
in guestion is proposed
to bz written of which
1s under process.

There is no scope to
recover the amount 1n
question as there was
no clue as reported in
the final police investi-
gation report. The
Audit objection Com-
mittee therefore advised
to write-off the amount
loss. The same 1S NOW
under process.



Sl. No

6.

Chbservation

30

Amount

involved
Loss of Govt. money Rs.0.29 L. There is no such reco-

in Jonai E & D Sub-
Division on 1.7. 74.
The amount was rob-
bed forceable from
the custedy cf. the
Head Asstt. while on
transit.

Loss of Govt. money Rs. 0.06 L.

from the office of
the Executive Engi
neer Dhemaji E & D
Division F. C and
Irrigation wing. The
amount was stolen by
some miscreants from
custody of the E. E.,
Dhemaji on 1st Decem-
ber 1967.

Fraudulent encagh-
ment of duplicet che-
qucs by the Executive
Engineer, Silchar F.C.
Division.

Loss of M.S. Rod
from office cf the Exe-
cutive Engineer -
draulic Research D?v%-
ston. The amount hag
already been written
cff but the A.G.(A&E),
reports awaited.,

Total

Rs.0.32 L

Rs.0.04 L

Rs.1.79 L

Replies.

rds of loss of Govt.
money in the Jonai E
& D Sub-Divisions as
because, the Jonai E
& D Sub-Division had
beed created on 16th
March 1935 while the
incident occured on
Ist Juiy 1974, Hence
this is not related to
Jonai E & D Sub-
Division.

The A.O. C.has ad-
vised to write off the
amount to loss which
is under proces

Final police report is
yet to be received
inspite of  making
Nos. of correspond-
ances with the police
authority. The D.G.P,
has also been reques-
ted in this regard.
Hence, the matter
could not be finalised
yet.

The amount of loss
has  already  been

~ Wwritten-off,



31
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

9.3 From the reply it transpires that the three cases.
are pending for a long time for want of Polic Repoit. It
is 'highly objectionable. The Committee feels that laxity
on the part of police should not cause delay in finalising
such serious cases of mis-appropriation, loss etc.

9.4 The Commnittee is reconstiained to note that no
serious efforts by poliec to finalise investigation 1S miade
and therefore recommends that the Government should warn
the ciring police officials and ensure prompt disposal of
Such serious cases.

9.5 In most of the defaulcation ceses it is observed
that no fcllow up actions was taken. fn somc cases
it is observed that criminal carces were instituted but no
departmeotal proqeedings were  drawn-up. It appears that
there is a confussion as to the appr priate steps to be taken
by the Authority. It is fiund that the Authority thought
it sufficient by bringing criminal cases only. Whereas a
delinquent official undcr the circumstances of 5 case may
not be found guilty criminally but never the less become
liable for ‘punishment for violation of Departmental Rul s.
The Committee is of opinion that criming] prosecution is
no substitution of depaitmental Froccedings of vicc-versa.



32

ANNEXURE I
LIST OF EWBANKMENT, DRAINAGE  CHANNEL,
PRGTECTION STTS BUILDINGS AND SLUICE  ECT.

AND RAEQUIREZENT OF W.C. STAFF THEREOF
AS PER FLOOD DRILL NORMS/

SL. Name of F.C. Structure Lergth Nos.  Requirement ef
etc. S.a. Khutlasi
(1) (2 (3) 4

(A) EJBANKMENT

(1) B/dyke from Mukalani to Jhan-
jimukh 7.50 Ksiigt 2 2

(2) B/dyke trom jhanjimukh to Pb-I  8.00 K.in.2 2
Necamatl |
do PL-I14.85: K.my; 4 1 1

(4) B/dyke from Rengdoi to Neamati — 6.50 K.m. 2 2

(5) Ring bund at Neamati 0.57 K.m. I

B/dyke frora Neamati PWD Road
to Gohainezon (behind the eband-
oned Rly. line). 4.2) K.m 1 1

(6

S

(7) Rly. dowe! bund from N:amati
to Gohainzaon. 53 K 1 ]

(8) Bjdyke from Gohaingaon Rly.

line to Nahatia. 7.10 K.m 2 2
(9) Comm ssioner Road and

Gohaingaon retire ment 1.50 Kom 1 1
(10) Mallow buid from ~Nuhatia 1.10 K.m 1

to Khutjaouta.
(11) Khutiaputa tie bund from

Mallow hund to spur No. 285 K.m 1 1
(12) B/dyke from Khutiaputa check 0.27 Kom 2 2

bund te /R dyke.



33

(13) i) Check bund at 243rn-0.130 m

i), s+ 1600t0. 0.175 k.m.
T11) e e 2nd kT, 0.350 k.n,
iV) " ’" X} 4-th km 0.1300 k.m.
vy oo oLl T 0.275 k.m.
Vi)eerae o S 6 F VR & 0.550 k.m.

14) B/dyke from Khutiapita check 10.46 k.m.
( bund to N/dyke Ph-I" =

(15) Bohikhown check bund 1.135 k..

(16) Bjdyke Trom Negheriing to

Rongagorah 23.03 k.m

i) check bund at Ch. 12400 m. |

(20)
(21)

(22)

do at Ch 17900 m. |

Extension ofR Bjdyke from Neg- 8.50 k.m.
herting to Rongagorah upto Niiori
PWD Foad proen

N

[N}

Check bund at 8th k.m. 0.40 k.m.

B/dyke from RPF Bounderyto 109=
Deffulupathar. y 10.25 k.m.

B/dyke from KPF Boundary t :
Dffalupathar. yio SSSss 3Rl m:

Jhanji bund L/B from AT Road 5.00 k m.

to Tamulichinga.

Juanji bund L/B from Tamyli- 19.75 k m.

chinga to Mudiojan PWD Road.

Extension of Bhogdoi bund L/D  1.46 k.m,

from Gohaintekela to Sualukuchi.
satra.

N

1)

N



24

(23) Bhogdoi bund R/Bfrom Immght 6.40 k.m. 2
to Road.

(24) Bhogdoi bvrd L/B from Immght 5.00k.m. 1
: to J.B. Rozd.

(25) Extension ~f Bhoghdoi bund L/B  2.40 k.m. 1
from Immght to Garumora
grazing:

(26) Bhoghdoi tund L/B from J.B. 12.30k.m. 3
Road to Chengeliati.

(27) Bhogdoi bund L/B from J.B. 12.45km. 3
Road to Chengelihat.

(8]

(28) Back water embkt. along L/B of 5.60 k.m.
Melong.

(29) Dhgnsiri bund L/B fromm Punjan  8.00 k.m. 2
to Chowguri.

no

(30) Dhansiri bund L/B from Chow- 10.00 k.m.
guri to Bo-rathar.

(31) Ghilaghati bund L/B fiom Bar- 9.00k.m. 2
barua ali to Kako donga.

(32) Ghiladhari bung R/B from Bar- 11.80 k.m. 3
barua ali to Kako donga.

(33) Kako donga bund L/B from Bar- 0.80 k.am. 2
barua ali to Dhodar ali.

(34) Kakc donga bund L/B frcm Bar- 10.50 k.
baruah ali to Dhodar a i.

N

(35) Dhaniiri bund L/B from AT. 5.05km. 1
Road t) Moriaboila.

(B DRAINAGE CHANNEL
(1) Drainage of Jorhat town

(1) Toklai back water embket, 240 k.m. 1



35
(ii) Drainage of old Toklai river. 490 km. 1 1
(iii) Regrading of Tarajan channe]. 22588 ko 1
(2) Drainage of Jorhat town.

(1) Toklai diversion channe] 2O k] 1

(1) Regrading of Tarajan channe] 4:00: ‘lem. 31 1
(3) Bejijan channel
(C) PROTECTION AND A. §. WORKS
Kokil‘amukh prot. works.
(i) Spur No. 1

1120 R.M.

2 with link bund.
(11) Spur NO. IT 8-60 R-M
(iii) Spur No. III 8.00 R.M.
(iv) Spur No. IV 1392 R.M.
v) Spur No, V 9 M.
(v) Spur No. V1 1015 R
(vi1) Spur Nc. VII 1035 R.M.
(V]ii) Spur No. V]II 1125 R.M

A. E. Works at different reaches
(D) BUILDINGS

30 Nos. 30 30

(1) Building at Bokakhat Sub-Djyn_

& BuildingSﬁE—%aicf;):b?r(i} !]ng,?) 10 Nos. [
(3) Maintenance of Central Store i 1
() SLUICE

(1) Major Sluices 3 Ko >
(2) Minor Sluices 50 Nos, 5o

A G, P, (L.A) 49:797-400-17-4.97



